IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 34342-34343 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The State of Haryana & Anr. Etc.

.....Petitioners

SECTION - III

Versus

M/s. Escorts Hospital & Research Centre

....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-menioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th December, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

> "Delay condoned. Issue notice returnable in four weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted,"

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 11th January, 2016 was issued to both the Respondents through registered A.D. Post on 19th December, 2015. Mr. Shardul S Shroff, Advocate has on 7th January, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the show cause notice has been received back from Respondent No. 1 so far.

It is submitted that a copy of the the show cause notice was also given to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting Dasti Service on both the Respondents. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 6th January, 2016 filed Affidavit of Dasti Service along with Proof of Service which shows that the notice has been served on both the Respondents on 24th December, 2015 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far. Service of show cause notice is complete.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 8th Day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to:

- Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate
 Lawyers' Chambers,
 Supreme Court of India,
 New Delhi.
- Mr. Shardul S. Shrof, Advocate,
 216, Amarchand Tower,
 Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase-III,
 New Delhi-110020.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

с4